Class as defined in the Settlement. 

7. The Court finds and determines that the PAGA LWDA Payment is fair and 

reasonable. The Court hereby grants final approval to and orders that payment. 

8. The Court finds and determines that the fees and expenses in the amount of 

Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($ 19,500.00) for class administration services is fair 

and reasonable and orders that amount be paid out of the Maximum Settlement Amount in 

accordance with the Settlement. 

9. The Court determines by separate order the request by Class Counsel for Class